
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

July 8, 2010

Mr. Tyler F. Wallach
Assistant City Attorney
City ofFort Worth
1000 Throckmorton Street Third Floor
Fort Worth, Texas 76102

OR2010-10080

Dear Mr. Wallach:

You ask whether certain infonnatioil is sl:Lbject'to required public disclosure under the
Public Infonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 385829 (PIR No. W000562).

The City ofFort Worth (the "city") received a request for information relating to tennination
of city water service at a specified address. You claim that some of the submitted
infonnation is excepted from disclosureunder section 552.136 ofthe Government Code. We
have considered the exception you claim and reviewed. the infonnation you submitted.

Section 552.136 of the Government Code provides as follows:

(a) In this section, "access device" means a card, plate, code, account number,
personal identification number, electronic serial number, mobile
identification number, or other telecommunications service, equipment, or
instrument identifier or means ofacc9unt access that alone or in conjunction
with another access device may be used ~o:

(1) obtain lTIoney,goods, services, Or aIlo;thel' thi1)~.ofvalue; or

(2) initiate a transfer offunds other than a trallsfer originated solely
by paper instrument.
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(b) Notwithstanding any otherprovisioll of[the Act], a credit card, debit card,
charge card, or access device number that is collected, assembled, or
maintained by or for a govemmental body is confidential.

Gov't Code § 552.136. You have submitted utility account records pertaining to the
specified address. You contend that section 552.136 is applicable to a customer identity
number,and a location identity number you have marked in the submitted records. To the
extent that the customer identity and location identity numbers are account numbers, we
agree they must be withheld from the requestor under section 552.136 of the Government
Code. To the extent that they are not account numbers, the customer identity and location
identity numbers may not be withheld under section 552.136 and must be released. In any
event, the city must release the rest of the submitted information.

T~is letter ruling is limited to the particular infOlmation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
detennination regarding any other infonnation or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor.For more infonnation concerning those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index or1.php,

=
or call the Office. of the Attorney General's Open Goverrunent Hotline, toll fi:ee,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
infonnation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

nes W. Morris, TIl
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division
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